Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Corporate Express Office Products, Inc.		12/19/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Corporate Express, Inc.	
Street Address:	1 Environmental Way	
City:	Broomfield	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80021-3416	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78346507	SUSTAINABLE EARTH
Registration Number:	2869383	SUSTAINABLE EARTH
Registration Number:	2843041	COASTWIDE
Registration Number:	2500777	F.A.S.T. TRAINER
Registration Number:	1828767	QUICK MIX
Registration Number:	1712586	JANITORS' WAREHOUSE
Registration Number:	1652812	JANITORS' WAREHOUSE
Registration Number:	1632821	PROCITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-863-9700

Email: smiller@sheridanross.com

Correspondent Name: Sarah J. Miller

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0869

900065623

7834650

CH \$2/50

Address Line 1: 1560 Broadway, Suite 1200 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4742-121	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah J. Miller	
Signature:	/Satrah J. Miller/	
Date:	12/28/2006	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Signed Assignment CEOP to CEXP#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment CEOP to CEXP#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0870

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment, effective as of the date signed below, by Corporate Express Office Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 1 Environmental Way, Broomfield, Colorado 80021-3416 ("ASSIGNOR"), to Corporate Express, Inc., a Colorado corporation, having an address of 1 Environmental Way, Broomfield, Colorado 80021-3416 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of rights in the trademarks and service marks and the applications and registrations therefor listed in Schedule A (the "Marks") and wishes to assign those rights to ASSIGNEE; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE wishes to acquire all of ASSIGNOR'S rights, title and interest in the Marks and the applications and registrations therefor listed in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and all registrations and applications therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and including the right to sue for damages for all past infringement incurring prior to the execution date of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed on its behalf as provided for below.

CORPORATE EXPRESS OFFICE PRODUCTS, INC.

Dare: December 19,2006

By: When McConnon

Title: V. P., assistant General Crusel

J\\4742\-121\Coastwide TM Assignment CEOP - CEXP.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0871

SCHEDULE A

APPLICATION/REGISTRATION NO. **MARK** 78/346,507 SUSTAINABLE EARTH & Design SUSTAINABLE EARTH 2,869,383 2,843,041 COASTWIDE F.A.S.T. TRAINER 2,500,777 **QUICK MIX** 1,828,767 JANITORS' WAREHOUSE 1,712,586 1,652,812 JANITORS' WAREHOUSE **PROCITE** 1,632,821

RECORDED: 12/28/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0872